investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability in accordance with the method prescribed by GASB 67. In the event benefit payments are not
covered by the Plan’s fiduciary net position, a municipal bond rate would be used to discount the
benefit payments not covered by the Plan’s fiduciary net position. The S&P Municipal Bond 20-Year
High Grade Index rate was 2.18% as of June 30, 2021.

STATE OF ALASKA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and
Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2021

 18 (Continued)

DRAFT   12/8/2021 4:12 PM   194123C-1A_RESTRICTED_StateofAK_PERS_DB_Pension_GASB68_FS.docx

(d) Sensitivity of the Collective Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the collective net pension liability as of June 30, 2021, calculated using the
discount rate of 7.38%, as well as what the Plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or one-percentage-point higher than the
current rate:

Current
1% decrease discount rate 1% increase

(6.38%) (7.38%) (8.38%)

$ 5,433,558,000  3,668,499,000  2,185,623,000

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ended June 30, 2021:

Beginning End
Year of Amortization of year of year
deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred outf low s of resources:
Difference betw een expected and

actual experience 2020 1.3 years $ 18,720,000 — 18,720,000 —

Total deferred outf low s of resources $ 18,720,000 — 18,720,000 —

Deferred inflow s of resources:

Difference betw een expected and
actual experience 2021 1.2 years $ — 97,514,000 81,261,667 16,252,333

Difference betw een projected and
actual investment earnings on
pension plan investments 2017 5 years 80,219,000 — 80,219,000 —

2018 5 years 9,623,200 — 4,811,600 4,811,600
2019 5 years (81,243,000) — (27,081,000) (54,162,000)
2020 5 years (248,777,600) — (62,194,400) (186,583,200)
2021 5 years — 2,103,246,000 420,649,200 1,682,596,800

(240,178,400) 2,103,246,000 416,404,400 1,446,663,200

Total deferred inflow s of resources $ (240,178,400) 2,200,760,000 497,666,067 1,462,915,533

STATE OF ALASKA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and
Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2021

 19

DRAFT   12/8/2021 4:12 PM   194123C-1A_RESTRICTED_StateofAK_PERS_DB_Pension_GASB68_FS.docx

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer
specific amounts) related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ending June 30:

2022 $ (352,437,733)
2023 (331,373,800)
2024 (358,454,800)
Thereafter —

Total $ (1,042,266,333)

(7) Collective Pension Expense
The components of the collective pension expense (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year
ending June 30, 2021 are as follows:

Service cost $ 130,592,000

[…]

DRAFT   12/8/2021 12:14 PM   194129C-1A_RESTRICTED_StateofAK_PERS_DB_ARHCT_GASB75_FS.DOCX

(d) Sensitivity of the Collective Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability (asset) as of June 30, 2021, calculated using the discount
rate of 7.38%, as well as what the System's net OPEB liability (asset) would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or one-percentage-point higher than the
current rate ($ in thousands):

Current
1% decrease discount rate 1% increase

(6.38%) (7.38%) (8.38%)

$ (1,677,703,000) (2,565,354,000) (3,302,482,000)

(e) Sensitivity of the Collective Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the net OPEB liability (asset) as of June 30, 2021, calculated using the
healthcare cost trend rates as summarized in the 2020 actuarial valuation report, as well as what the
System's net OPEB liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using trend rates that are one-
percentage-point lower or one-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Current
healthcare cost

1% decrease trend rate 1% increase

$ (3,388,772,000) (2,565,354,000) (1,571,703,000)

STATE OF ALASKA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
ALASKA RETIREE HEALTHCARE TRUST

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and
Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2021

 19 (Continued)

DRAFT   12/8/2021 12:14 PM   194129C-1A_RESTRICTED_StateofAK_PERS_DB_ARHCT_GASB75_FS.DOCX

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ending June 30, 2021:

Beginning End
Year of Amortization of year of year
deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred outflows of resources None

Deferred inflows of resources:
Difference between expected

and actual experience 2020 1.7 years $ 36,329,588  —  36,329,588  —
2021 1.5 years —  80,821,000  53,880,667  26,940,333

36,329,588  80,821,000  90,210,255  26,940,333

Change in assumptions 2020 1.7 years 315,668,706  —  315,668,706  —
2021 1.5 years —  290,836,000  193,890,667  96,945,333

315,668,706  290,836,000  509,559,373  96,945,333

Difference between projected 2017 5 years 66,135,400  —  66,135,400  —
and actual earnings on OPEB 2018 5 years 9,536,586  —  4,768,292  4,768,294
plan investments 2019 5 years (61,201,083) —  (20,400,360) (40,800,723)

2020 5 years (196,169,600) —  (49,042,400) (147,127,200)
2021 5 years —  1,729,510,000  345,902,000  1,383,608,000

(181,698,697) 1,729,510,000  347,362,932  1,200,448,371

Total deferred inflows
of resources $ 170,299,597  2,101,167,000  947,132,560  1,324,334,037

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer
specific amounts) related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Year ending June 30:
2022 $ (405,113,198)
2023 (276,459,239)
2024 (296,859,600)
2025 (345,902,000)

Total $ (1,324,334,037)

STATE OF ALASKA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
ALASKA RETIREE HEALTHCARE TRUST

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and
Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2021

 20

DRAFT   12/8/2021 12:14 PM   194129C-1A_RESTRICTED_StateofAK_PERS_DB_ARHCT_GASB75_FS.DOCX

(7) Collective OPEB Benefit
The components of the collective OPEB benefit (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ending
June 30, 2021 are as follows:

Service cost $ 82,428,000
Interest on total OPEB liability 535,241,000
Administrative expense 4,859,000
Expected investment return net of investment expenses (564,881,000)
Other (596,000)
Recognition (amortization) of deferred outflows/inflows of resources:

Difference between projected and actual investment earnings on
OPEB plan investments (347,362,932)

[…]

19 (Continued)

DRAFT   12/8/2021 3:09 PM   194132C-1A_RESTRICTED_StateofAK_PERS_DB_RMP_GASB75_FS

(d) Sensitivity of the Collective Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the collective net OPEB liability (asset) of the Plan as of June 30, 2021,
calculated using the discount rate of 7.38%, as well as what the Plan’s collective net OPEB liability
(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or one-
percentage-point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% decrease discount rate 1% increase

(6.38%) (7.38%) (8.38%)

$ 17,519,000 (26,842,000) (60,348,000)

(e) Sensitivity of the Collective Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend

Rates

The following presents the collective net OPEB liability (asset) of the Plan as of June 30, 2021,
calculated using the current healthcare cost trend rates, as well what the Plan’s net OPEB liability
(asset) would be if it were using trend rates that are one-percentage-point lower or one-percentage-
point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Current
healthcare cost

1% decrease trend rate 1% increase

$ (65,144,000) (26,842,000) 25,347,000

STATE OF ALASKA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
RETIREE MEDICAL PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and
Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2021

 20 (Continued)

DRAFT   12/8/2021 3:09 PM   194132C-1A_RESTRICTED_StateofAK_PERS_DB_RMP_GASB75_FS

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ending June 30, 2021:

Beginning End
Year of Amortization of year of year
deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred outf low s resources:
Difference betw een expected

and actual experience 2020 8.2 years $ 36,878  —  5,122  31,756
2021 8.3 years —  2,233,000  269,036  1,963,964

36,878  2,233,000  274,158  1,995,720

Change in assumptions 2018 9.1 years 4,439,594  —  727,802  3,711,792
2019 8.2 years 5,521,780  —  890,610  4,631,170

9,961,374  —  1,618,412  8,342,962

Total deferred outf low s of resources $ 9,998,252  2,233,000  1,892,570  10,338,682

Deferred inflow s of resources
Difference betw een expected 2017 9.1 years $ 25,780  —  5,055  20,725

and actual experience 2018 9.1 years 485,320  —  79,560  405,760
2019 8.2 years 1,013,170  —  163,415  849,755

1,524,270  —  248,030  1,276,240

Change in assumptions 2020 8.2 years 18,337,171  —  2,546,829  15,790,342
2021 8.3 years —  184,000  22,169  161,831

18,337,171  184,000  2,568,998  15,952,173

Difference betw een projected 2017 5 years 633,600  —  633,600  —
and actual earnings on 2018 5 years (22,400) —  (11,200) (11,200)
OPEB plan investments 2019 5 years (727,200) —  (242,400) (484,800)

2020 5 years (3,060,000) —  (765,000) (2,295,000)
2021 5 years —  33,506,000  6,701,200  26,804,800

(3,176,000) 33,506,000  6,316,200  24,013,800

Total deferred inflow s of resources $ 16,685,441  33,690,000  9,133,228  41,242,213

STATE OF ALASKA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
RETIREE MEDICAL PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and
Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2021

 21

DRAFT   12/8/2021 3:09 PM   194132C-1A_RESTRICTED_StateofAK_PERS_DB_RMP_GASB75_FS

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer
specific amounts) related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Year ending June 30:
2022 $ (6,607,058)
2023 (6,618,258)
2024 (6,860,658)
2025 (7,625,658)
2026 (919,908)
Thereafter (2,271,991)

Total $ (30,903,531)

(7) Collective OPEB Expense
The components of the collective OPEB expense (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year
ending June 30, 2021 are as follows:

Service cost $ 15,100,000
Interest on total OPEB liability 12,079,000
Administrative expense 22,000
Other (7,000)
Expected investment return net of investment expenses (11,113,000)

Recognition (amortization) of deferred outflows/inflows of resources:
Difference between expected and actual experience 26,128
Change in assumptions (950,586)
Difference between projected and actual investment earnings on OPEB plan

[…]

investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability in accordance with the method prescribed by GASB 67. In the event benefit payments are not
covered by the Plan’s fiduciary net position, a municipal bond rate would be used to discount the
benefit payments not covered by the Plan’s fiduciary net position. The S&P Municipal Bond 20-Year
High Grade Index rate was 2.18% as of June 30, 2021.

STATE OF ALASKA TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and
Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2021

 12 (Continued)

DRAFT   12/8/2021 4:23 PM   194134C-1A_RESTRICTED_StateofAK_TRS_DB_Pension_GASB68_FS.docx

(d) Sensitivity of the Collective Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the collective net pension liability of the Plan as of June 30, 2021 calculated
using the discount rate of 7.38%, as well as what the Plan’s collective net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or one-percentage-point
higher than the current rate:

Current
1% decrease discount rate 1% increase

(6.38%) (7.38%) (8.38%)

$ 1,609,245,000  795,973,000  111,008,000

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ended June 30, 2021:

Beginning End
Year of Amortization of year of year
deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred outflows of resources:

Difference between expected
and actual experience 2020 1.4 years $ 2,315,714  —  2,315,714  —

Total deferred outflows of resources $ 2,315,714  —  2,315,714  —

Deferred inflows of resources:

Difference between expected
and actual experience 2021 1.3 years $ —  33,160,000  25,507,692  7,652,308

Difference between projected
and actual earnings on
pension plan investments 2017 5 years 47,911,800  —  47,911,800  —

2018 5 years 6,347,200  —  3,173,600  3,173,600
2019 5 years (48,877,800) —  (16,292,600) (32,585,200)
2020 5 years (145,480,000) —  (36,370,000) (109,110,000)
2021 5 years —  1,200,352,000  240,070,400  960,281,600

(140,098,800) 1,200,352,000  238,493,200  821,760,000

Total deferred inflows of resources $ (140,098,800) 1,233,512,000  264,000,892  829,412,308

STATE OF ALASKA TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and
Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2021

 13

DRAFT   12/8/2021 4:23 PM   194134C-1A_RESTRICTED_StateofAK_TRS_DB_Pension_GASB68_FS.docx

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer
specific amounts) related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ending June 30:
2022 $ (198,233,708)
2023 (187,407,800)
2024 (203,700,400)
2025 (240,070,400)

Total $ (829,412,308)

(7) Collective Pension Expense
The components of the collective pension expense (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year
ending June 30, 2021 are as follows:

[…]

postretirement healthcare plan

mbeedle
Cross-Out

mbeedle
Inserted Text
OPEB

mbeedle
Cross-Out

mbeedle
Inserted Text
74

mbeedle
Cross-Out

mbeedle
Inserted Text
Plan's

mbeedle
Cross-Out

mbeedle
Inserted Text
Plan's

mbeedle
Cross-Out

STATE OF ALASKA TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
ALASKA RETIREE HEALTHCARE TRUST

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and
Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2021

 12 (Continued)

DRAFT   12/7/2021 7:53 PM   194136B-1A_RESTRICTED_StateofAK_TRS_DB_ARHCT_GASB 75_FS.DOCX

(e) Sensitivity of the Collective Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability (asset) to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates. The following
presents the net OPEB liability (asset) as of June 30, 2021, calculated using the healthcare cost trend
rates as summarized in the 2020 actuarial valuation report, as well as what the System's net OPEB
liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using trend rates that are one-percentage-point lower or
one-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Current
healthcare cost

1% decrease trend rate 1% increase

$ (1,461,739,000) (1,162,681,000) (800,304,000)

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ending June 30, 2021:

Beginning
Year of Amortization of year End of year
deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred outflows of resources:

None

Deferred inflows of resources:
Difference between expected

and actual experience
2020 1.7 years $ 9,593,294  —  9,593,294  —
2021 1.5 years —  24,483,000  16,322,000  8,161,000

9,593,294  24,483,000  25,915,294  8,161,000

Change in assumptions 2020 1.7 years 112,543,118  —  112,543,118  —
2021 1.5 years —  100,701,000  67,134,000  33,567,000

112,543,118  100,701,000  179,677,118  33,567,000
Difference between projected

and actual earnings on
OPEB plan investments 2017 5 years 24,712,000  —  24,712,000  —

2018 5 years 3,422,000  —  1,711,000  1,711,000
2019 5 years (23,181,000) —  (7,727,000) (15,454,000)
2020 5 years (74,100,000) —  (18,525,000) (55,575,000)
2021 5 years —  654,897,000  130,979,400  523,917,600

(69,147,000) 654,897,000  131,150,400  454,599,600

Total deferred inflows of resources $ 52,989,412  780,081,000  336,742,812  496,327,600

mbeedle
Cross-Out

mbeedle
Rectangle

mbeedle
Line

STATE OF ALASKA TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
ALASKA RETIREE HEALTHCARE TRUST

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and
Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2021

 13

DRAFT   12/7/2021 7:53 PM   194136B-1A_RESTRICTED_StateofAK_TRS_DB_ARHCT_GASB 75_FS.DOCX

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer
specific amounts) related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Year ending June 30:
2022 $ (148,166,400)
2023 (104,727,400)
2024 (112,454,400)
2025 (130,979,400)

Total $ (496,327,600)

(7) Collective OPEB Benefit
The components of the collective OPEB benefit (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ending
June 30, 2021 are as follows:

Service cost $ 23,793,000
Interest on total OPEB liability 188,868,000
Administrative expense 1,836,000
Expected investment return net of investment expenses (214,344,000)
Other (247,000)
Recognition (amortization) of deferred outflows/inflows of resources:

Difference between projected and actual investment earnings on
OPEB plan investments (131,150,400)

Difference between expected and actual experience (25,915,294)

[…]

payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on Plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB
liability.

(d) Sensitivity of the Collective Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the collective net OPEB asset of the Plan as of June 30, 2021, calculated using
the discount rate of 7.38%, as well as what the Plan’s collective net OPEB liability (asset) would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or one-percentage-point
higher than the current rate:

Current
1% decrease discount rate 1% increase

(6.38%) (7.38%) (8.38%)

$ (7,415,000) (20,080,000) (29,553,000)

(e) Sensitivity of the Collective Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the collective net OPEB asset of the Plan as of June 30, 2021 calculated using
the current healthcare cost trend rates, as well as what the Plan’s net OPEB liability (asset) would be if
it were calculated using trend rates that are one-percentage-point lower or one-percentage-point higher
than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Current
healthcare cost

1% decrease trend rate 1% increase

$ (30,830,000) (20,080,000) (5,307,000)

STATE OF ALASKA TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
RETIREE MEDICAL PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and
Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2021

 13 (Continued)

DRAFT   12/8/2021 4:56 PM   194139C-1A_RESTRICTED_StateofAK_TRS_DB_RMP_GASB75_FS.docx

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ending June 30, 2021:

Beginning End
Year of Amortization of year of year
deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred outf low s of resources:
Difference betw een expected

and actual experience 2019 9 years $ 2,096,889  —  299,555  1,797,334
2021 9 years —  2,313,000  257,000  2,056,000

2,096,889  2,313,000  556,555  3,853,334

Change in assumptions 2018 10.2 years 1,541,647  —  214,117  1,327,530
2021 9 years —  41,000  4,556  36,444

1,541,647  41,000  218,673  1,363,974

Total deferred outf low s of resources $ 3,638,536  2,354,000  775,228  5,217,308

Deferred inflow s of resources:
Difference betw een expected

and actual experience 2017 10.6 years $ 1,244  —  189  1,055
2018 10.2 years 274,589  —  38,137  236,452
2020 9.1 years 470,870  —  58,132  412,738

746,703  —  96,458  650,245

Change in assumptions 2019 9 years 3,539,666  —  505,667  3,033,999
2020 9.1 years 5,013,099  —  618,901  4,394,198

8,552,765  —  1,124,568  7,428,197

Difference betw een projected
and actual earnings on OPEB 2017 5 years 239,200  —  239,200  —
plan investments 2018 5 years (6,800) —  (3,400) (3,400)

2019 5 years (276,000) —  (92,000) (184,000)
2020 5 years (1,093,600) —  (273,400) (820,200)
2021 5 years —  11,130,000  2,226,000  8,904,000

(1,137,200) 11,130,000  2,096,400  7,896,400

Total deferred inflow s of resources $ 8,162,268  11,130,000  3,317,426  15,974,842

STATE OF ALASKA TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
RETIREE MEDICAL PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and
Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2021

 14

DRAFT   12/8/2021 4:56 PM   194139C-1A_RESTRICTED_StateofAK_TRS_DB_RMP_GASB75_FS.docx

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer
specific amounts) related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Year ending June 30:
2022 $ (2,302,997)
2023 (2,306,397)
2024 (2,398,397)
2025 (2,671,797)
2026 (445,797)
Thereafter (632,149)

Total $ (10,757,534)

(7) Collective OPEB Expense
The components of the collective OPEB expense (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year
ending June 30, 2021 are as follows:

Service cost $ 3,376,000
Interest on total OPEB liability 3,088,000
Administrative expense 34,000
Other (2,000)
Expected investment return net of investment expenses (3,718,000)
Recognition (amortization) of deferred outflows/inflows of resources:

Difference between expected and actual experience 460,097
Change in assumptions (905,895)
Difference between projected and actual investment earnings on